## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL WELFARE SHILLONG

---

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the November, 1998

No. SW(S)114/86/381 – The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to re-constitute the Inter Departmental Committee on Integrated Child Development Services and National Nutrition policy with the following members with immediate effect and until further orders.

1	Chief Secretary	Chairman
2	Principal Secretary/ Commissioner and Secretary, Health Department.	Member
3	Commissioner and Secretary, Planning Department.	Member
4	Commissioner and Secretary, Social Welfare Department	Member
5	Commissioner and Secretary, Finance Department.	Member
6	Commissioner and Secretary, Education Department	Member
7	Commissioner and Secretary, Public Health Engineering	Member
	Department	
8	Commissioner and Secretary, Community and Rural Development Department	Member
9	Commissioner and Secretary, Horticulture Department	Member
10	Director of Health Services & Family Welfare	Member
11	State Health Coordinator, Integrated Child Development Services	Member
12	Chief Public Health Engineer	Member
13	Director of Three Education (Directorate)	Member
14	Director, Community and Rural Development	Member
15	Director of Horticulture	Member
16	Director Border Areas Development Department	Member
17	Director of Information & Public Relations	Member
18	Director / Additional Director Social Welfare	Member/ Secretary

19 Assistant Technical Adviser, Food & Nutrition Board, Ministry of Human Resource Development Govt. of India, Laitumkhrah, Shillong Member

20 President/ secretary

Member

- (1) Synjuk Ki Kynthei Raid, Nongkseh, Upper Shillong.
- (2) Seng Bhalang Ki Kynthei, Mawlai Nonglum.

Member

The Committee may meet at least once in 6 (six) months.

The function of the Committee is proposed as follows: -

- (1) To oversee and monitor the implementation of different programmes and Nutrition related programmes and indicators through ICDS Projects in order to ensure effective coverage of target beneficiaries.
- (2) To coordinate the involvement of line departments for ensuing integrated delivery of inter-related physical and financial in-puts in the ICDS Blocks.
- (3) To consider the recommendations made by the D.L.C.C. for ICDS and suggest suitable steps for its implementation.
- (4) To consider upgradation of S.N.P. outside ICDS Projects through integration of efforts and delivery of package of inter-related services.
- (5) Any other matter relating to the successful implementation of ICDS and other Nutrition Programme in the State.

Sd/(S. Chatterjee)
Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Social Welfare Department

Copy to: -

- 1. Private Secretary to Minister In-Charge Social Welfare etc for the information of the Minister.
- 2. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong for information of Chief Secretary.
- 3. Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.
- 4. Additional Director of Social Welfare and Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong with reference to the letter No.SW/MISC/36/94/3684, dt. 25-6-98.
- 5. Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Planning Department/ Finance Department/ Health Department/ Education Department/ Public Health Engineering Department/ Community and rural Development/ Horticulture.
- 6. Chief Public Health Engineer.
- 7. State Health coordinator, Integrated Child Development Services.
- 8. Director of Health Services and Family Welfare/ Director of Public Instruction/ Director of Community and Rural Development/ Director of Horticulture/ Director of Border Areas Development Department/ Director of Information and Public Relations.
- 9. Assistant Technical, Adviser, Food and Nutrition Board, Ministry of Human Resource Development Government of India, Laitumkhrah, Shillong.
- 10. President/ Secretary
- (1) Synjuk Ki Kynthei, Raid Nongkseh, Upper Shillong.
- (2) Seng Bhalang Ki Kynthei, Mawlai Nonglum.
- 11. Director of Printing and Stationery for favour of publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 12. Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development (Department of Women and Child Development), Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001 for information.

By order etc.,

Sd/-

Officer on Special Duty to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.